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Hi Mia,

No, no work will be done on Quarry 4.

According to the SAO this quarry has never been in use since she has been in the Hamlet.

Thanks,

Rita
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From: Mia Otokiak <motokiak@nirb.ca>

Sent: March 19, 2021 10:59 AM

To: Sewornu, Rita <RSewornu@GOV.NU.CA>

Cc: Info <info@nirb.ca>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: NIRB 21QNO010: Clarification

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
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recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Rita,

Thank you for the clarification. Just one last question, will you be doing any work at Quarry 4? It is
shown on the Quarry Site Plan and we just need to know all works and activities proposed in this
project.

Thank you for taking the time.

Best regards,

Mia Otokiak
Junior Technical Advisor

Nunavut Impact Review Board

P.O Box 1360 (29 Mitik)
Cambridge Bay, Nunavut X0B 0CO
Ph.: (867)-983-4622 Fax: (867)-983-2594

Email: motokiak@nirb.ca
Web: www.nirb.ca Toll Free: 1-866-233-3033

From: Sewornu, Rita <RSewornu@GOV.NU.CA>
Sent: Friday, March 19, 2021 7:35 AM

To: Mia Otokiak <motokiak@nirb.ca>

Cc: Info <info@nirb.ca>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: NIRB 21QNO010: Clarification

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments or follow
direction, unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Mia,

Thanks for reaching out, | am actually applying for the screening of Quarry 1, Quarry 2 and Quarry 3,
| accidentally included Quarry 5 which was already screened.

The statement in NPC Conformity determination is an error, it should have stated “ addition of 3
new aggregate extraction locations

Let me know you need further clarification.

Thanks,
Rita
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From: Mia Otokiak <motokiak@nirb.ca>
Sent: March 18, 2021 6:29 PM

To: Sewornu, Rita <RSewornu@GOV.NU.CA>
Cc: Info <info@nirb.ca>

Subject: NIRB 21QNO010: Clarification

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Rita,

My name is Mia Otokiak and | am the Junior Technical Advisor that has been assigned to your NIRB
Screening File Number 21QN010.

After reviewing the materials provided to the NIRB | do have a clarification question.

In the NIRB Application it is stated that 4 quarries have been identified (Quarries 1, 2, 3 and 5, with
Quarry 5 being exempt from screening), in the Quarry Management Plan it is stated that “the 3
quarry sites are located near the community of Arctic Bay”, and in the NPC Conformity
Determination letter it is stated that “the summary of modification is an addition of 4 new aggregate
extraction locations”. Can you please clarify exactly how many quarries the GN-CGS is proposing to
the NIRB? As well as update the Quarry Site Plan to reflect this information.

This information is needed to be able to move forward in the NIRB Screening process.

Please be advised to cc info@nirb.ca in all future emails.
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Thank you for taking the time.

Best regards,

Mia Otokiak
Junior Technical Advisor

Nunavut Impact Review Board

P.O Box 1360 (29 Mitik)

Cambridge Bay, Nunavut X0B 0C0

Ph.: (867)-983-4622 Fax: (867)-983-2594

Email: motokiak@nirb.ca
Web: www.nirb.ca Toll Free: 1-866-233-3033
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